change of equity value relative to own funds after a parallel
interest rate shift of 200 bps was 13.4% as per December
2014 (year-end 2013: 6.4%), well within the 20% regulatory
limit.

At the end of 2014, Earnings at Risk (EaR) amounted to
€ 30 million, compared to € 21 million at year-end 2013.
The main cause of the increase is an improvement of the
methodology through which more prudent assumptions are
made for the interest rate pass-through increases to sight
deposit rates.

The trading portfolio of SNS Bank is limited (€ 0.9 billion).
The market risk resulting from this portfolio is managed on
a day-to-day basis by limits on a 1-day Value at Risk (VaR)
with a confidence level of 99%. The total VaR limit was € 3
million, reflecting the relatively low risk profile of these
activities in terms of actual size.

17 SNS REAAL Press Release 2014
SNS Bank

Capital management

Capitalisation SNS Bank on a prudential consolidated basis

December
2014 June 2014

Pro forma
December

2013
December

2014 June 2014

Pro forma
December

2013

In € millions
CRD IV

transitional
CRD IV

transitional
CRD IV

transitional
CRD IV fully

phased-in
CRD IV fully

phased-in
CRD IV fully

phased-in

Shareholders' equity SNS REAAL 3,999 4,496 4,496 3,999 4,496 4,496
Increased equity securitised assets -22 -21 -20 -22 -21 -20

Cash flow hedge reserve and fair value
reserve -369 -265 -157 -242 -144 -94

Other prudential adjustments -5 -7 -5 -7

Total prudential filters -396 -286 -184 -269 -165 -121
Intangible assets -15 -98 -102 -15 -98 -102

Deferred tax assets -48 -46 -71 -239 -230 -354

IRB shortfall -56 -97 -104 -56 -97 -104

Total capital deductions -119 -241 -277 -310 -425 -560
Total regulatory adjustments to
shareholders' equity -514 -527 -461 -579 -590 -681
CRD IV Common Equity Tier 1 capital 3,485 3,969 4,035 3,420 3,906 3,815
Additional Tier 1 capital -- -- -- -- -- --

Tier 1 capital 3,485 3,969 4,035 3,420 3,906 3,815
Tier 2 capital -- -- -- -- -- --

Total capital 3,485 3,969 4,035 3,420 3,906 3,815
Risk-weighted assets 22,370 25,800 26,695 22,370 26,286 26,695
Exposure measure as defined by the
CRR 127,360 125,237 128,299 127,273 125,174 128,038

Common Equity Tier 1 ratio 15.6% 15.4% 15.1% 15.3% 14.9% 14.3%
Tier 1 ratio 15.6% 15.4% 15.1% 15.3% 14.9% 14.3%

Total capital ratio 15.6% 15.4% 15.1% 15.3% 14.9% 14.3%

Leverage ratio 2.7% 3.2% 3.1% 2.7% 3.1% 3.0%

SNS Bank NV is a 100% subsidiary of SNS REAAL NV.
Based on the CRR/CRD IV regulations, SNS REAAL NV,
as a mixed financial holding company, is part of the
prudential consolidated group of SNS Bank NV. As a
consequence, from 1 January 2014 onwards, SNS Bank
NV is required to report and disclose its capital position,
based on the capital position of SNS REAAL NV and its
subsidiaries.

On 16 February 2015, SNS REAAL announced the sale of
VIVAT to Anbang Group Holdings Co. Limited. The
transaction is subject to regulatory approval and is
expected to be completed in the third quarter of 2015.

In view of this sale, the Dutch State and SNS REAAL have

[…]

Equity value VIVAT weighted at 400% 7,238 9,485 10,351

Subordinated loans SNS REAAL NV to VIVAT weighted at 400% 1,208 1,208 1,208

Other 153 364 15

Risk-weighted assets CRD IV on a prudential consolidated basis fully
phased-in 22,370 26,286 26,695
Transitional (phasing-in) -- -486 --

Transitional risk-weighted assets CRD IV on a prudential consolidated basis 22,370 25,800 26,695

1 Reference is made to the table below which presents a breakdown of the risk-weighted assets of SNS Bank NV stand-alone

For the purpose of calculating own funds at a prudential
consolidated level, SNS REAAL applies CRR article 49. As
a result, the equity value of VIVAT is assigned a risk weight

of 400%. Due to the decreased equity value of VIVAT, risk-
weighted-assets decreased by € 3.1 billion (from € 10.4
billion at year-end 2013 to € 7.2 billion).

19 SNS REAAL Press Release 2014
SNS Bank

Capitalisation SNS Bank stand-alone

December
2014 June 2014

Pro forma
December

2013
December

2014 June 2014

Pro forma
December

2013
December

2013

In € millions
CRD IV

transitional
CRD IV

transitional
CRD IV

transitional
CRD IV fully

phased-in
CRD IV fully

phased-in
CRD IV fully

phased-in
Basel II

Shareholders' equity SNS Bank NV 2,963 2,822 2,582 2,963 2,822 2,582 2,582
Net result second half year -40 -- -- -40 -- -- --

Shareholders' equity SNS Bank NV
for CRD IV purposes 2,923 2,822 2,582 2,923 2,822 2,582 2,582
Facility SNS REAAL -100 -100 -100 -100 -100 -100 -100

Increased equity securitised assets -22 -21 -20 -22 -21 -20 -20

Cash flow hedge reserve and fair value
reserve -179 -75 30 -83 -58 -51 53

Other prudential adjustments -5 -11 -7 -5 -11 -7 -7

Total prudential filters -306 -207 -97 -210 -190 -178 -74
Intangible assets -15 -81 -85 -15 -81 -85 -74

Deferred tax assets -48 -46 -70 -239 -230 -354 --

IRB shortfall -34 -58 -64 -56 -97 -104 -19

Total capital deductions -97 -185 -219 -310 -408 -543 -93
Total regulatory adjustments to
shareholders' equity -403 -392 -316 -520 -598 -721 -167
CRD IV Common Equity Tier 1 capital 2,520 2,430 2,266 2,403 2,224 1,861 2,415
Additional Tier 1 capital -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Tier 1 capital 2,520 2,430 2,266 2,403 2,224 1,861 2,415
Eligible Tier 2 40 40 40 40 40 40 40

IRB shortfall -22 -39 -40 -- -- -- -18

Tier 2 capital 18 1 -- 40 40 40 22

Total capital 2,538 2,431 2,266 2,443 2,264 1,901 2,437
Risk-weighted assets 13,771 15,229 15,121 13,771 15,229 15,121 14,578
Exposure measure as defined by the
CRR 66,724 67,349 73,913 66,607 67,143 73,508 74,629
Common Equity Tier 1 ratio 18.3% 16.0% 15.0% 17.4% 14.6% 12.3% 16.6%
Tier 1 ratio 18.3% 16.0% 15.0% 17.4% 14.6% 12.3% 16.6%

Total capital ratio 18.4% 16.0% 15.0% 17.7% 14.9% 12.6% 16.7%

Leverage ratio 3.8% 3.6% 3.1% 3.6% 3.3% 2.5% 3.2%

SNS Bank NV also reports its solvency on a stand-alone
basis, on a transitional as well as on a fully phased-in
basis.

The stand-alone CET1 ratio of SNS Bank NV on a
transitional basis is strong and increased to 18.3% at year-
end 2014 from 15.0% at year-end 2013. The CET1 ratio of
18.3% excludes the positive impact of the € 40 million net
result for the second half of 2014 (impact 0.3%-points). The
fully phased-in CET 1 ratio increased to 17.4% compared
to 12.3% at year-end 2013.

The main unweighted capital ratio, the leverage ratio,
increased from 3.1% at year-end 2013 to 3.8% at year-end

[…]

anticipated Dutch leverage ratio requirement of 4% Tier 1
capital, lead to a higher amount of required capital than
based on the risk-weighted ratios, at least on the basis of
risk weights currently in place. SNS Bank expects its
capital ratios to improve further by means of profit retention
and the issuance of subordinated debt in 2015 and
onwards.

20 SNS REAAL Press Release 2014
SNS Bank

SNS Bank is well positioned to comply with capital
requirements arising from future regulations such as the
leverage ratio, MREL and TLAC. SNS Bank aims for a
diversified capital structure with adequate subordinated
and senior unsecured funding such that depositors with a
balance above € 100 thousand are not subject to bail-in.

CET1 capital increased to € 2,520 million from € 2,266
million in 2013, mainly due to the net profit for the first half
of 2014, the absence of the deduction of goodwill related to
RegioBank from CET 1 capital following such goodwill
impairment and lower capital deductions for deferred tax
assets, associated with tax losses carried forward, and for
the IRB shortfall.

Risk-weighted assets SNS Bank stand-alone

December 2014 June 2014
Pro forma

December 2013 December 2013
in € millions CRD IV CRD IV CRD IV Basel II

Credit risk 11,643 13,142 13,097 12,870

Operational risk 1,566 1,516 1,516 1,516

Market risk 279 248 192 192

Credit Valuation Adjustment (CVA) 283 323 316 --

Total 13,771 15,229 15,121 14,578

Compared to year-end 2013, risk-weighted assets for
SNS Bank on a stand-alone basis decreased by € 1.3
billion to € 13.8 billion. At year-end 2014 risk weighted
assets of € 7.5 billion related to retail mortgage loans (year-
end 2013: € 8.2 billion). The impact of calls of
securitisations and increases in probability of defaults
(PDs) and loss given defaults (LGDs) was more than
compensated by the implementation of updated risk
assessment models as a result of which the risk-weight of
retail mortgages decreased. At the end of 2014 SNS Bank
implemented an updated version of its advanced internal

[…]

value and the IFRS carrying amount of the insurance
liabilities and related assets.

In 2014, the market value of the life insurance liabilities
increased. The fair value reserve of the fixed-income
portfolio also increased compared to year-end 2013 due to

a decrease in interest rates, but on balance, this could not
fully compensate the increase in the market value of the
insurance liabilities. The remaining IFRS LAT shortfall was
charged to the income statement by means of an addition
to the technical provision of € 829 million pre-tax (€ 622
million net). Of the € 622 million net charge, € 205 million
was due to more detailed and conservative modelling of
product features changes and valuation adjustments of
mortgages. € 169 million was due to envisaged cost dis-
synergies related to the disentanglement, lower cost
savings projections and more conservative premium
income projections. € 248 million was due to lower interest
rates and spreads and other portfolio developments.

In 2014, also at REAAL Non-Life there was a IFRS LAT
shortfall of € 26 million net driven by the low interest rate
environment which impacted the provisions of the disability
portfolio.

Sensitivity of solvency

December 2014 December 2013
Mortality rates (longevity risk) -20% -49% -39%

Cost assumptions +10% and cost inflation +1% -26% -18%

Interest rates +1% -4% -7%

Interest rates -1% 1% -3%

Credit spreads corporate bonds +0,5% -9% -11%

Credit spreads sovereign bonds +0,5% -3% -4%

Equities -10% -2% -1%

Sensitivity to interest rates is based on the yield curve as at 31 December 2014. Movements in the yield curve could influence sensitivity
(sensitivity December 2013 is based on the yield curve as at that date)

The sensitivity of solvency for changes in insurance
parameters are reasonably limited, except for the
sensitivity for longevity risk and costs. Due to the strong
decline of the interest rates, the sensitivity for longevity risk
and costs have increased strongly. The decline of the
sensitivity for interest rates and credit spreads is caused by

derisking measures that have been implemented over the